will rank pari passu in all respects with all other

existing shares outstanding at the date of exercise of

the conversion rights and be entitled to all dividends

and other distributions the record date of which

falls on a date on or after the date of exercise of the

conversion rights.

Listing : No application will be made for the listing of, or

permission to deal in, the Neptune Convertible Note

or the Heritage Convertible Note but application

will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the conversion shares

to be issued upon exercise of the conversion rights

attaching to the Neptune Convertible Note and the

Heritage Convertible Note.

14

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

D. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Heritage Convertible Note in

full at the initial Heritage Conversion Price is as follows:

  Immediately after the issue of
 As at the Latest Practicable Date the Heritage Conversion Shares
 Number of   Number of

 Heritage Shares Approximate % Heritage Shares Approximate %

Directors
Mr. Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 1,544,400 0.50% 1,544,400 0.37%

Mr. Ong Peter 859,536 0.28% 859,536 0.21%

Ms. Poon Chi Wan 118,800 0.04% 118,800 0.03%

Neptune – 0.00% 104,166,666 25.35%

Other public Shareholders 304,246,009 99.18% 304,246,009 74.04%

Total 306,768,745 100.00% 410,935,411 100.00%

Note:

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company did not have any other outstanding options, warrants, derivatives or

securities convertible into Heritage Shares.

15

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3. REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTIONS

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged

in property related investments, investment in securities, investment in advertising and lottery related

businesses and money-lending businesses.

The Directors believe that the Subscription is beneficial to the Company and its shareholders as

it would strengthen the relationship between the Group and the Neptune Group, thereby increasing the